

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

*In Re:
Data Security Cases Against NELNET
SERVICING, LLC*

Case No. 4:22-cv-3191

The Honorable John M. Gerrard, S.U.S.D.J.

The Honorable Jacqueline M. DeLuca, U.S.M.J.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES,
LITIGATION COSTS AND EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

Plaintiffs Ian Scott, Jessica Alexander, Pamela Bump, Bridget Cahill, Lesly Canales, Melissa Charbonneau, Douglas Conley, Noah Helvey, Dallin Iler, Dustin Jones, Kayli Lazarz, Brittni Linn, Delilah Oliveira, Devinne Peterson, Eric Polanco, Justin Randall, Sofia Rodriguez, Joshua Sanchez, Charles Sangmeister, William Spearman, Taylor Vetter, Rachel Woods, Garner J. Kohrell, Olivia Covington, Alexis Luna, MaKayla Nelson, and Mary Traynor (collectively, "Plaintiffs") move for an Order under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(h) and 54(d)(2) approving attorneys' fees of one-third of the Settlement Fund, reimbursing attorneys' costs and expenses, awarding Service Awards, and granting such other, further, or different relief as the Court deems just and proper.

In support thereof, Plaintiffs rely upon the accompanying Memorandum of Law in Support; the Joint Declaration of Christian Levis and Ian W. Sloss and Exhibits A – E, which includes the individual firm Declarations of Christian Levis on behalf of Lowey Dannenberg, P.C, Ian W. Sloss on behalf of Silver Golub & Teitell LLP, Kate M. Baxter-Kauf on behalf of Lockridge Grindal Nauen PLLP, William B. Federman of Federman Sherwood; Declaration of Jeana L. Goosmann on Behalf of Goosmann Law Firm, PLC; the Declaration of Mark Cowen of A.B. Data, Ltd. in Connection with Final Approval of Settlement; and the [Proposed] Final

Approval Order and Judgment.¹

Wherefore, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court enter an Order finally approving the requested attorneys' fees, costs and expenses, and Service Awards.

Dated: February 19, 2026

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Christian Levis

Christian Levis

Amanda G. Fiorilla

LOWEY DANNENBERG, P.C.

44 South Broadway, Suite 1100

White Plains, NY 10601

Tel: (914) 997-0500

Email: clevis@lowey.com

Email: afiorilla@lowey.com

Anthony M. Christina

LOWEY DANNENBERG, P.C.

One Tower Bridge

100 Front Street, Suite 520

West Conshohocken, PA 19428

Email: achristina@lowey.com

Ian W. Sloss

Johnathan Seredynski

Steven L. Bloch

SILVER GOLUB & TEITELL LLP

One Landmark Square, Floor 15

Stamford, CT 06901

Tel: (203) 325-4491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Court Should Approve the Requested Attorneys’ Fees..... 4

 A. An Award of One-Third of the Settlement Fund Reasonably Aligns the Compensation
 Provided to Counsel with the Benefits Provided to the Settlement Class 4

 1. The Use of the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method Is Appropriate in this Action..... 4

 2. The Lodestar Method Confirms the Appropriateness of a One-Third Fee Award..... 6

 3. The Applicable *Johnson* Factors Confirm That a One-Third Fee Is Reasonable11

 II. The Expense Reimbursement Request Is Reasonable 17

 III. The Requested Service Awards Are Reasonable..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Travelex Insurance Services Inc., et al.,
8:18-CV-362, 2021 WL 4307093 (D. Neb. Sept. 22, 2021) 7, 19

Aichele v. City of Los Angeles,
No. CV 12-10863-DMG (FFMX), 2015 WL 5286028 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 16

Arkin v. Pressman, Inc.,
38 F.4th 1001 (11th Cir. 2022) 4

Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.,
No. 2:11-cv-4321-NKL, 2015 WL 3460346 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015)..... 5

Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.,
855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 18

Campbell v. Transgenomic, Inc.,
No. 4:17-cvCV-3021, 2020 WL 2946989 (D. Neb. June 3, 2020) 5

Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.,
No. 3:18-cv-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021)..... 13

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 19

Hardman v. Bd. of Educ. of Dollarway, Arkansas Sch. Dist.,
714 F.2d 823 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 12

Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States,
156 Fed. Cl. 67 (2021) 5

Hull v. Ne. Legal Grp., LLC,
No. 4:12-cv-3224, 2013 WL 2403327 (D. Neb. May 31, 2013)..... 14

Huyer v. Buckley,
849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 6, 9

In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.,
No. CV 17-2832, 2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020) 9

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020) 10

In re Herff Jones Data Breach Litig.,
 No. 1:21-cv-1329-TWP-DLP, 2022 WL 474696 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 12, 2022) 15

In re Resideo Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 No. 19-CV-2863 (WMW/BRT), 2022 WL 872909 (D. Minn. Mar. 24, 2022)..... 18

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) 9

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 6, 12

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 18

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Securities, Derivative & “ERISA” Litig. (“Xcel Energy”),
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) 5, 10, 12

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 16-md-02752 (LHK), 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020) 19

In re: Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 1:17-MD-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) 13

Jenkins v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.,
 No. 24-4039-DDC-GEB, 2025 WL 708574 (D. Kan. Mar. 5, 2025).....11

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....11, 16

Johnson v. Himagine Sols., Inc.,
 No. 4:20-CV-00574-SPM, 2021 WL 2634669 (E.D. Mo. June 25, 2021) 9

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 5

Keil v. Lopez,
 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....4, 6, 11

Kostka v. Dickey’s Barbecue Restaurants, Inc.,
 No. 3:20-cv-03424-K, ECF Nos. 62-1, 103, 2022 WL 16821685 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2022). 15,
 16

Krant v. UnitedLex Corp.,
 No. 23-2443-DDC-TJJ, 2024 WL 5187565 (D. Kan. Dec. 20, 2024) 13

Lechner v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.,
 No. 8:18CV-cv-22, 2021 WL 424421 (D. Neb. Feb. 8, 2021)..... 6

Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
 469 F. Supp. 3d 942 (C.D. Cal. 2020)..... 17

McGowan v. CFG Health Network, LLC,
 No. 3:22-cv-02770 (ZNQ) (RLS), 2024 WL 1340329 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2024).....11

McIntosh v. Pac. Holding Co.,
 12 F. Supp. 2d 987 (D. Neb. 1998) 9

Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 No. 05-cv-000134, 2009 WL 2486888 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 12, 2009)..... 9

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 5

Rawa v. Monsanto Co.,
 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 4

Rodriguez v. Pro. Fin. Co., Inc.,
 No. 22-CV-01679-RMR-STV, 2024 WL 4494297 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2024) 13

Shanahan v. Lee L. Offs.,
 No. 8:18-cv-129, 2019 WL 26031027, 11, 12, 19

Shannon v. Sherwood Mgmt. Co., Inc.,
 No. 19-cv01101, 2020 WL 5891587 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2020) 9

Stern v. Acad. Mortg. Corp.,
 No. 2:24-CV-00015-DBB-DAO, 2025 WL 239036 (D. Utah Jan. 17, 2025)11

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
 454 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2020)..... 13, 14, 16

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 No. 06-CV-04305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)..... 10

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.,
 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 5

Walsh v. Buchholz,
No. CV Civ. No.19-1856 (JWB/DTS), 2025 WL 823887 (D. Minn. Mar. 14, 2025) 9

Williams v. City of New York,
No. 16-CV-233 (JPO), 2017 WL 1906899 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2017) 16

Woodard v. Navient Sols., LLC,
No. 8:23-cv-301, 2024 WL 94468 (D. Neb. Jan. 9, 2024)..... 18

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010) 6, 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1746..... 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 1, 4
